
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

PARADISE ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED
滙 彩 控 股 有 限 公 司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1180)

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION —

REVISION OF ANNUAL CAP
UNDER THE RENEWED SUPPLY FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

REVISION OF EXISTING ANNUAL CAP UNDER THE RENEWED SUPPLY FRAMEWORK
AGREEMENT

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 14A.54 of the Listing Rules.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 14 December 2021 in relation to the
Renewed Supply Framework Agreement entered into between the Company (for itself and on behalf
of its subsidiaries) and Mr. Feng (for himself and on behalf of companies controlled by him),
pursuant to which the Company agreed to supply (by itself or procure other members of the Group to
supply) the Products to the Customers by way of sale and/or leasing, whereby the Customers shall
further develop, assemble, enhance, or otherwise manufacture the same into customised electronic
gaming products and devices for onward sale and/or leasing to gaming users in markets, including
but not limited to the U.S., Canada, Australia and elsewhere in accordance with the laws and
regulations of the relevant jurisdictions on a non-exclusive basis. The term of the Renewed Supply
Framework Agreement is one year commencing from 1 January 2022 and ending on 31 December
2022, and the existing annual cap under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement for the year
ending 31 December 2022 is HK$17 million. Further details of the Renewed Supply Framework
Agreement are disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 14 December 2021.

As the Board expects that the existing annual cap of HK$17 million under the Renewed Supply
Framework Agreement may not be sufficient to meet the business needs of the Group, on 28 April
2022 (after trading hours), the Company (for itself and on behalf of its subsidiaries) entered into the
Supplemental Agreement with Mr. Feng (for himself and on behalf of companies controlled by him),
pursuant to which the parties agree to amend the terms of the Renewed Supply Framework
Agreement to increase the existing annual cap from HK$17 million to HK$24 million for the year
ending 31 December 2022.

* For identification purposes only

– 1 –



The Supplemental Agreement shall become effective from the date of the Supplemental Agreement.
Save for the revision of the annual cap under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement, all other
terms of the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement shall remain unchanged.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Mr. Feng is the brother-in-law of Mr. Jay Chun (the controlling Shareholder, the executive Director,
the Chairman and the Managing Director of the Company), and thus a deemed connected person of
the Company within the meaning of the Listing Rules. Therefore, the transactions contemplated
under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement)
constitute continuing connected transactions for the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing
Rules.

As each of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) calculated based on
the revised annual cap of HK$24 million under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as
amended by the Supplemental Agreement) exceeds 0.1% but is less than 5%, the transactions
thereunder are subject to the reporting, announcement and annual review requirements but exempt
from the independent shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As at the date of this announcement, as Mr. Feng is the brother-in-law of Mr. Jay Chun, Mr. Jay
Chun is regarded as having a material interest in the transactions contemplated under the Renewed
Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and has accordingly
abstained from voting on the Board resolution approving the Supplemental Agreement and the
revised annual cap. Save as disclosed, there is no other Director who has a material interest in the
transactions contemplated under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the
Supplemental Agreement).

BACKGROUND

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 14A.54 of the Listing Rules.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 14 December 2021 in relation to the
Renewed Supply Framework Agreement entered into between the Company (for itself and on behalf of
its subsidiaries) and Mr. Feng (for himself and on behalf of companies controlled by him), pursuant to
which the Company agreed to supply (by itself or procure other members of the Group to supply) the
Products to the Customers by way of sale and/or leasing, whereby the Customers shall further develop,
assemble, enhance, or otherwise manufacture the same into customised electronic gaming products and
devices for onward sale and/or leasing to gaming users in markets, including but not limited to the
U.S., Canada, Australia and elsewhere in accordance with the laws and regulations of the relevant
jurisdictions on a non-exclusive basis. The term of the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement is one
year commencing from 1 January 2022 and ending on 31 December 2022, and the existing annual cap

– 2 –



under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement for the year ending 31 December 2022 is HK$17
million. Further details of the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement are disclosed in the
announcement of the Company dated 14 December 2021.

REVISION OF EXISTING ANNUAL CAP UNDER THE RENEWED SUPPLY FRAMEWORK
AGREEMENT

As the Board expects that the existing annual cap of HK$17 million under the Renewed Supply
Framework Agreement may not be sufficient to meet the business needs of the Group as further
elaborated below, on 28 April 2022 (after trading hours), the Company (for itself and on behalf of its
subsidiaries) entered into the Supplemental Agreement with Mr. Feng (for himself and on behalf of
companies controlled by him), pursuant to which the parties agree to amend the terms of the Renewed
Supply Framework Agreement to increase the existing annual cap from HK$17 million to HK$24
million for the year ending 31 December 2022.

The revised annual cap of HK$24 million is determined based on the following factors:

(i) the historical transaction amount for the three months ended 31 March 2022 under the Renewed
Supply Framework Agreement based on the latest unaudited management accounts of the Group
available as of the date of this announcement, which is approximately HK$14.8 million,
representing approximately 87.1% of the existing annual cap for the year ending 31 December
2022, as well as the historical transaction amount for the year ended 31 December 2021 under the
2021 Renewed Supply Framework Agreement of approximately HK$10.9 million;

(ii) certain Products which are expected to be supplied to the Customers by way of leasing have been
changed to by way of sale mainly due to a change in customers’ preference resulting from
adjustments of their business needs, which has led to the increase in the number of orders and
overall transaction amounts of the Products during the three months ended 31 March 2022, as well
as the expected increase in demand for the sale of the Products in the remaining months of 2022;
and

(iii) the acceleration of orders for the Products from the Customers in 2022 following the gradual
recovery of the global economy from the aftermath of the Covid-19 pandemic.

As at the date of this announcement, the existing annual cap under the Renewed Supply Framework
Agreement has not been exceeded. If further adjustment to the aforementioned revised annual cap
becomes foreseeable, the Company will re-comply with the requirements under Chapter 14A of the
Listing Rules.

The Supplemental Agreement shall become effective from the date of the Supplemental Agreement.
Save for the revision of the annual cap under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement, all other
terms of the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement shall remain unchanged. Please refer to the
announcement of the Company dated 14 December 2021 for details of the key terms of the Renewed
Supply Framework Agreement as well as the related internal control procedures.

– 3 –



INFORMATION ABOUT THE PARTIES AND REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Group is principally engaged in the development, sale and leasing of electronic gaming equipment
and systems and the provision of casino management services.

The Customers are principally engaged in the development, manufacture, distribution, sale, leasing,
marketing and promotion of, among other things, electronic gaming products and devices in overseas
markets including the U.S., Canada and Australia and have the requisite market presence, experience,
expertise and extensive customer network in the promotion and marketing of such products and devices
in these overseas markets. As such, the Board believes that the supply of the Products (by way of sale
and/or leasing) to the Customers for their further development and manufacture of electronic gaming
products and devices will raise the profile of the Products, enhance the Products’ penetration into
overseas markets and generate additional revenue for the Group which would be beneficial to the
business development of the Group. Following the re-opening of casinos, the lifting of certain
lockdown measures and travel restrictions in the U.S. and the gradual recovery of the global economy
from the aftermath of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Group expects the number of orders for the Products
placed by the Customers in 2022 to increase.

In view of the increase in number of orders and overall transaction amounts of the Products, as well as
the expected increase in demand of the Products from the Customers, as mentioned above, the Board
envisaged that the aggregate value of the transactions under the Renewed Supply Framework
Agreement will exceed the existing annual cap in respect of the year ending 31 December 2022. The
Company has therefore entered into the Supplemental Agreement to revise the existing annual cap of
the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement by increasing it from HK$17 million to HK$24 million.
The Group believes that such revision of the annual cap allows the Group to be flexible in case of
potential further increase in supply of the Products to the Customers and will in turn generate
additional revenue for the Group.

In light of the terms of the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement), the details of the revised annual cap and the reasons and benefits mentioned above, the
Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that (i) the Renewed
Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) was entered into on
normal commercial terms and in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, and (ii) the
terms and conditions of the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement), including the revised annual cap, are fair and reasonable, and that the entering into of the
Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 4 –



IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Mr. Feng is the brother-in-law of Mr. Jay Chun (the controlling Shareholder, the executive Director, the
Chairman and the Managing Director of the Company), and thus a deemed connected person of the
Company within the meaning of the Listing Rules. Therefore, the transactions contemplated under the
Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) constitute
continuing connected transactions for the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As each of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) calculated based on the
revised annual cap of HK$24 million under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended
by the Supplemental Agreement) exceeds 0.1% but is less than 5%, the transactions thereunder are
subject to the reporting, announcement and annual review requirements but exempt from the
independent shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As at the date of this announcement, as Mr. Feng is the brother-in-law of Mr. Jay Chun, Mr. Jay Chun
is regarded as having a material interest in the transactions contemplated under the Renewed Supply
Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and has accordingly abstained
from voting on the Board resolution approving the Supplemental Agreement and the revised annual
cap. Save as disclosed, there is no other Director who has a material interest in the transactions
contemplated under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental
Agreement) and none of them has abstained from voting on such Board resolution.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the
same meanings as set out below:

‘‘2021 Renewed Supply
Framework Agreement’’

the renewed supply framework agreement dated 10 December 2020
entered into between the Company and Mr. Feng, details of which are
set out in the announcement of the Company dated 10 December 2020

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Company’’ Paradise Entertainment Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda
with limited liability, the issued Shares of which are listed on the Main
Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1180)

‘‘connected person(s)’’ has the meaning as ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

‘‘controlling Shareholder’’ has the meaning as ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

‘‘Customers’’ Mr. Feng, and the companies controlled by him which will purchase or
lease the Products from the Company

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

– 5 –



‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong dollar(s), the lawful currency of Hong Kong

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic
of China

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

‘‘Mr. Feng’’ Mr. Linyi Feng, the brother-in-law of Mr. Jay Chun (the controlling
Shareholder, the executive Director, the Chairman and the Managing
Director of the Company)

‘‘Products’’ slot machines and other electronic gaming machines, devices,
equipment and systems, and the hardware, components, accessories,
parts and materials thereof, the additions thereto, and other related
products, to be supplied or procured to be supplied by the Company or
the Group to the Customers pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Renewed Supply Framework Agreement

‘‘Renewed Supply
Framework Agreement’’

the renewed supply framework agreement dated 14 December 2021
entered into between the Company and Mr. Feng, details of which are
set out in the announcement of the Company dated 14 December 2021

‘‘Share(s)’’ the ordinary share(s) of HK$0.001 each in the share capital of the
Company

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ the holder(s) of the Share(s)

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘subsidiary(ies)’’ has the meaning as ascribed thereto under the Companies Ordinance
(Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

‘‘Supplemental Agreement’’ the supplemental agreement dated 28 April 2022 entered into between
the Company and Mr. Feng to amend the existing annual cap of
HK$17 million under the Renewed Supply Framework Agreement to
HK$24 million for the period from 1 January 2022 to 31 December
2022

– 6 –



‘‘U.S.’’ the United States of America

‘‘%’’ per cent

By Order of the Board
PARADISE ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED

Chan Kin Man
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28 April 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Jay Chun (Chairman and Managing Director, also

alternate Director to Mr. Shan Shiyong, alias, Sin Sai Yung) and Mr. Shan Shiyong, alias, Sin Sai Yung and the

independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Li John Zongyang, Mr. Kai-Shing Tao and Ms. Tang Kiu Sam Alice.

– 7 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


